Follow-Up Questions
Ancillary Services Workshop
June 30, 2010

At the Ancillary Services Workshop held in Austin on June 30, 2010, ERCOT recorded the following questions from Market Participants that required follow-up.  These follow-up questions and answers provided are not intended to be a substitute for the ERCOT Nodal Protocols available at http://nodal.ercot.com/protocols/index.html , as amended from time to time. If any conflict exists between these questions and answers and the ERCOT Nodal Protocols, the ERCOT Nodal Protocols shall control in all respects.

1. How do you qualify Resources for Regulation in Nodal for 5 minute response when the Zonal market is over 15 minutes?

Answer: ERCOT expects that if a unit can provide Regulation over a 15 minute period in zonal that the Mw per Minute so provided would be virtually the same in Nodal provided over only 5 minutes.  Therefore, the Regulation providers in Zonal assuming they have participated in Nodal testing, should also be able to provide Regulation in Nodal.  An attestation from the Resource Entity is needed to confirm such capability. Individual Resources qualify in zonal for a 10 minute Regulation Service.  The assumption is that the individual Resource qualification for a 10 min ramp period is adequate evidence to support a grandfather qualification over 5 min.  Similarly, the attestation assumes that the QSE is qualified to provide Regulation on a portfolio basis if it can provide the service on its portfolio in zonal.
2. Describe the relationship between the Normal Ramp Rate Curve and the ramp rates allowed for Regulation and the ramp rates used in SCED.
Answer: The Resource Registration form provides ERCOT with both the Normal and Emergency Ramp Rate Curves.  Even though MPs also telemeter ramp rates to ERCOT via ICCP, only the registered ramp rate curves are used in ERCOT applications.  The registered Ramp Rates may be updated using an ERCOT application for updating Resource Parameters. These updates will be used by ERCOT’s applications within one hour of the data entry. The telemetered ramp rate is for information only.  ERCOT uses the actual net generation of a Resource, then obtains the Normal Ramp Rate in Mw/min from the registered Normal Ramp Rate curve.  From this ramp rate, ERCOT subtracts any Regulation Up ramp rate needed to provide the Resource Responsibility for Reg-Up which results in the SCED Up Ramp rate.  The SCED Up Ramp Rate is used to calculate the HDL which is equal to the actual net generation plus 5 times the SCED Up Ramp Rate. Similar calculations are made for the SCED Down Ramp Rate.  Neither the SCED Up or SCED Down Ramp rate can be less than zero.  ERCOT sends QSEs validation warning messages appropriate for these situations.
3. Does DAM consider the ramp rate of the Resource when awarding energy offers from hour to hour?

Answer: No.  Market Participants must consider this risk.  DAM awards are energy awards for the average of the Hour. RT is settled in 15 minute intervals.  This also creates a risk that even though the  RT energy may equal the average from DAM, RT dispatch may not also give equal amounts of energy and price in each 15 minute interval, thus creating additional risks.
4. Can you be struck for AS only in Inclusive Offers if the Resource’s  Minimum-Energy Offer and Startup Offer are both null?

Answer:  Under the Day Ahead Self Committed concept, when a Resource enters a Resource Three Part Offer with Minimum-Energy Offer and Startup Offer as null values, DAM will ignore Generation Resource constraints since the Resource will already be On-Line, and AS can be awarded without an energy award.
5. Discuss Resource Status of unit’s criteria for one over another.  Why is ONREG used over ON when the unit is also carrying RRS?

Answer: The protocols section 3.9.1, state, “Select one of the following for …. Resources … that best describes the Resource’s status” and lists the statuses for On-Line Generation Resources, Off-Line Generation Resources and Load Resources.  For the On-Line Generation Resources, the only statuses that are different are ones that are requiring description of a unit providing Regulation or not providing Regulation by the type of generation providing the service.  For the non-regulating generation units, statuses are given to describe special conditions that can only apply to a single situation with an On-Line Generation Resource.  Similarly, with Off-Line Generation Resources, statuses are given that represent special cases of units and should be obvious which to use.  For Load Resources the status of Off-Line or On-Line is not needed, so the Resources statuses that can be selected are limited to the ones described in the protocols. 
The Resource Status is used in the EMS LFC calculations to filter out those Resources that are not available to provide Reg -Up or Reg-Down AS.  Consequently, the only Resources considered in the calculation of QSE Regulation Responsibility and QSE Regulation Participation Factor are those Resources reporting ONREG, ONOSREG, ONDSRREG, or ONRGL.  What about ONRUC?  If a resource is RUCd to provide AS, then ONRUC is the designated resource status.  See language from Section 3.3 of the COP Expectations document and Protocol 3.9.1:
3.3   RUC Commitment for an Ancillary Services

For Resources that are committed in specific hours of an Operating Day by a RUC process for the purpose of meeting ERCOT System capacity requirements, the QSE must report a COP Resource Status of ONRUC in the commitment hours.  In each RUC commitment hour the QSE must also report in its COP an Ancillary Service Resource Responsibility Capacity for each Ancillary Service equal to zero MW.  Failure to do so will result in the COP update being rejected.

If the Resource is committed by a RUC process for the purpose of providing a specified Ancillary Service, the QSE must report a Resource Status of ONRUC in the commitment hours.
3.9.1
Current Operating Plan (COP) Criteria

 (4)
A COP must include the following for each Resource represented by the QSE:

(a)
The name of the Resource;

(b)
The expected Resource Status:

(i)
Select one of the following for Generation Resources synchronized to the ERCOT System that best describes the Resource’s status:

(A)
ONRUC – On-Line and the hour is a RUC-Committed Interval;
6. Please explain ERCOT expectations for Market Participants to telemeter Resource Status via ICCP and in the COP.

Answer:  ERCOT is planning to produce a “Business Practices” document similar to the one it provided the NATF on COP Expectations that will describe RT telemetry including descriptions of the Resource Statuses that need to be communicated to ERCOT via ICCP.  For the COP please see the response to question 16.
7. Will ERCOT provide SCED Up Reserve to all MPs as part of the Ancillary Services Capacity Monitor instead of sum (HDL-Act Gen) or even better both? What about SCED Down Reserve?
Answer: Under the current design of both the ERCOT Nodal EMS and the Nodal Reports this value will be sum (HDL-Act Gen).   A system change to make this sum  (HASL- Act Gen)  will be required in order for this information to be available to ERCOT operators and Market Participants.  ERCOT is internally reviewing this for a possible change.  A protocol revision may also be required if both are to be provided.
8. Describe the notice to ERCOT that is required when the QSE needs to switch its AS Resource Responsibility from one Resource to another for both the Operating Period and the Adjustment Period?

Answer: In the Operating Period, ERCOT expects the AS Resource Responsibility to be the exactly same as it was provided in the corresponding hour of the COP. ERCOT performs “deliverability” studies on these provisions and as such, the distribution of AS, as it was described in the COP must be maintained to make this validation meaningful.  An exception can be made If the QSE experiences an equipment problem beyond the QSE’s reasonable control that forces an alternative action to be taken to maintain reliability.  If a QSE must change a Resource’s Ancillary Service Resource Responsibility, that responsibility can only be transferred, with the verbal concurrence of ERCOT, within the QSE’s own Resource portfolio.  If approved by ERCOT, the QSE is required to update both its Real Time telemetry (Resource Status, AS Resource Responsibility, AS Schedule and any Participation Factors) and its COP for future hours as necessary, to show the AS move.  Updates only to COP may be made by the QSE without verbal communication.  Prior statements from ERCOT have indicated that verbal communication is not necessary.  Is there a Protocol reference for the requirement?  What will happen if a QSE changes the responsibilities between resources without calling ERCOT?
9. Is the delta frequency used in UDBP for blocking ramping of Generation Resources adjusted for time corrections?

Answer: No.  The frequency used for determining whether or not to block the ramping of the UDBP is 60 Hz.
10. For deployments of non-Controllable Load Resources, is notice provided solely by XML or also by verbal hot line call?

Answer: Per the Nodal Operating Guide 4.5.3.3, during EEA ERCOT will follow up RRS XML deployments to Load Resources (controlled by high-set under-frequency relays) with a VDI.  Outside of this situation, there is not a requirement for ERCOT to also provide a VDI.  How will ERCOT determine when the 10 minutes for compliance start?  The Protocols (8.1.4.4.2) currently state that compliance is based on 95% deployment in “10 minutes following deployment instruction.”  NPRR 243, recently approved by PRS, adds more description to the requirement when discussing qualifying and testing procedures: “To successfully pass this test, the Load Resource must deploy at least 95% of its Ancillary Service Resource Responsibility for RRS within ten minutes of the receipt of the ERCOT Dispatch Instruction by the Load Resource’s QSE.”  
11. Need to fix slide 77 as Controllable Load Resources not deployed by SCED.

Answer:   The presentation posted on the AS Workshop meeting calendar has been updated.
12. How does a CC Generation Resource carry Non-Spin when it want to do so on an Off-Line generator in the configuration?  What Resource Status is used and why?  During Nodal AS training on 6/30, ERCOT committed to write up and send out an example on how to appropriately telemeter/submit COP a Resource limits for a 2x1 combined cycle unit carrying Non-Spin where the NSRS is carried on the CT that is Off-Line (the other CT/steamer is online). (Marguerite Wagner, PSEG)
Answer: A Combined Cycle Generation Resource (CCGR) is that Generating Resource with a HSL and a LSL describing the operation of the complex of CTs and STs that make up the train currently in service or expected to be in service.  The HSL describes the capability of the entire Resource including the part of the unit that may not necessarily be synchronized to the ERCOT Grid.  
An example would be for a 2x1 configuration where it is desired to carry 50 Mw of Non-Spin on an Off-Line CT in the configuration.  In this example, the CTs are 50 Mw each with a ST of 25 Mw.  
During the Operating Hour the Generation Resource would report the following via telemetry: Resource Status ON (assuming an EOC), HSL of 125, and AS Resource Responsibility for On-Line Non-Spin of 50 Mw (giving a HASL of 75 Mw).  In RT, assuming no other AS, SCED would dispatch the Resource up to 75 Mw until the Non-Spin is deployed in which case the AS Schedule for the Resource would be zero and the HSL=HASL=125.  When this occurs the QSE would have to start the Off-Line CT to have such capability.  
During the COP reporting period, the 2x1 CCGR would report: Resource Status ON (assuming the intention of the QSE to submit an EOC), HSL of 125, and AS Resource Responsibility for On-Line Non-Spin of 50 MW.  Finally, a CCT that is reporting in its COP a CCGR in the train with Resource Status OFFNS and AS Resource Responsibility for Off-Line Non-Spin greater than zero, may not show any other CCGR configuration in the CCT as On-Line in the same COP reporting period.  There is no validation check on COP submission for the foregoing; however, the applications using the COP data have the ability to detect this condition and select one of the CCGR configuration for use by the application.  Is this a permanent solution?  It seems that the Resource is inflating the HSL of a given configuration as a workaround to a system issue.
13. If you have a forced outage on a Resource providing AS and you cover your obligation via an AS trade, does ERCOT have to validate that the seller of the AS has a Resource to provide the AS prior to accepting my reduced AS obligation?  Or will ERCOT accept my AS trade (and thus reduction in an obligation) without confirming how the seller will provide? 
Answer:  When QSE A provides a trade to QSE B, QSE A's obligation is reduced & QSE B's is increased. Thus, as soon as the trade is accepted by both parties, QSE A’s obligation decreases and if the trade was for the correct AS and amount, then QSE A’s obligations are fulfilled by the trade.  On trade acceptance, if QSE B does not update its COP then the QSE will be shown as short. When QSE B updates the COP to show the Resource now providing the AS, the ERCOT operator will get a message and operator can review and reject the change if needed. If rejected, then the QSE B must change it to some other Resource. The accepted trade makes this change the responsibility of QSE B.
As a side note, a trade may only be executed for an hour in the Adjustment Period.  So the best that QSE A could do with a trade, is to resolve its AS shortage after the current Operating Period is over, up to two hours from the current time.  If ERCOT operators deem this acceptable, then this is OK, but that is not always the case.
14. For RRS qualification for a generator, the Resource is not actually dispatched; the test is just to see if telemetered AS Schedule can be adjusted on time, correct? Also what happens in the case where a unit moves to a new QSE, does it have to re-qualify for AS and if so does it receive the 90 day provision? Lastly, as on slide 90, bullet 3, does this apply to On-Line Non-Spin meaning it can't provide energy or other AS products? (Seth Cochran, RBS SEMPRA)
Answer: The RRS qualification for a generator is to verify that the QSE updates the Resource’s Ancillary Service Schedule within 15 seconds after ERCOT sends the deployment signal (NP 8.1.1.2.1.2.(8)(b)).  The test does not include an actual deployment of RRS as energy from SCED. 
If the QSE and the Resources that it represents are qualified to provide Ancillary Services prior to TNMID  (Texas Nodal Market Implementation Date)that QSE and its Resources will be grandfathered as qualified to provide Ancillary Services after the TNMID. If the Resource moves to another QSE prior to TNMID  , the new QSE must update their QSE attestation regarding Qualification of Ancillary Services for Resources Transitioning from Zonal to Nodal Market Operations form. For Resources moving to another QSE after TNMID, the Resources must be re-qualified to operate with that QSE. The Resource may be provisionally qualified to operate in its new QSE.
On Slide 90, bullet 3, “Non-Spin may only be provided from capacity that is not fulfilling any other energy or capacity commitment” means that Resource Capacity reserved to provide Non-Spin, cannot also be used to provide other Ancillary Services. 
15. In the answer about regulation testing, the presenter said that it may be sent as part of the QSE regulation deployment.  How will the QSE separate the test ramp from the other regulation deployment, or will the test unit be the only regulation that the QSE can do at the time of the test. For the other way to deploy unit regulation during the test that was mention as a special app, will the unit UDBP be used to deploy this special ramp? After an earlier deployment of RRS and the RRS deployment is reduced back to 0, the unit RRS Schedule is set back equal to Resource Responsibility. Will the AS monitor show the QSE as deficit in RRS until the Unit is ramped back down below HASL due to this change? (Jim Pape, LUMINANT)
Answer: For Regulation qualification, the Resource Qualification Tool (RQT) will be used.  RQT allows ERCOT to overwrite UDBP/SCED Base-Points.  The Resource will therefore only be required to follow the Base Points, which will include the “Regulation” instruction for the purpose of qualification.  If the QSE has other Resources qualified to provided Regulation and those Resources are not participating in the test, then the QSE is allowed to provided Regulation with those qualified Resources during the same time of the test.
16. I was wondering if a web link to the “COP Expectations Business Practices document” could be provided. Thanks if it could be included in the slides when they post that would also be fine. (Todd Oliver, BRAZOS ELECTRIC)
Answer:  The draft document is located at http://www.ercot.com/calendar/2010/06/20100623-NATF item number 6.  Market Participants were expected to provide comments and an update may be re-issued shortly.
17. In Zonal, between the 15th and 25th of a given month, a message is made available to MPs detailing the number of MWs per ancillary service are going to be procured by ERCOT for the next month. Is this Ancillary Service Requirement posting/message going to be available prior to the beginning of each month in the Nodal environment? If so, where can I view this information on the MIS/MMS? I can find my DAM AS Obligation, but I do not see anything else. (Karen Dietz, GDF SUEZ)
Answer:  ERCOT plans to make Ancillary Services requirements available in its posting of the Medium-Term Resource Adequacy Report described in Section 3.2.3 System Adequacy Reports paragraph (2)(f).
18. IF ERCOT procures additional AS for the amount of substituted AS capacity that is deemed infeasible or the amount of AS capacity that a QSE fails to provide, how will the QSE be charged for that additional AS?  The information on slide 52 does appear to line up with information provided in other areas of the presentation (Bill, Eagle – Asked at the end of the Workshop)
Answer: If the QSE was awarded AS in the DAM but fails to provide it or replace it, the QSE will be charged the failed quantity times the maximum of the DAM or SASM clearing price.  The QSE will be charged even if ERCOT does not replace the failed AS capacity in a SASM.  If the DAM awarded AS is deemed infeasible due to transmission constraints and if the QSE does not replace this capacity, the QSE will be charged the un-deliverable AS capacity at a calculated price based on the net total cost of the AS service [see 6.7.3 (1)(b)], even if ERCOT does not replace the AS capacity in a SASM.

For details on the charges to QSEs for either failure to provide or if the amount is infeasible because of transmission constraints, please carefully read the protocols and attend ERCOT settlements training classes.  Generally, if the QSE fails to provide its obligations it is charged for the AS not provided. If the AS is infeasible because of transmission constraints, it still may be charged depending if the AS was awarded through DAM or was not awarded in DAM.  Please see Protocols Section 6.4.8.1.2 Replacement of Undeliverable Ancillary Service Due to Transmission Constraints for details.
19. Does ERCOT require QSEs to follow the Updated Desired Base Point used to dispatch Generation Resources to their SCED Base Points?

Answer:  The Nodal Protocols define Updated Desired Base Point as “A calculated MW value representing the expected MW output of a Generation Resource ramping to a Base Point”.  ERCOT assumes in its LFC algorithm that the QSEs dispatch their Resources according to this control signal that is sent every 4 seconds. This signal provides a means to assure that Resources that are ramping up to a SCED Base Point are balanced with those Resources that are ramping down to a SCED Base Point thereby having minimal effect on system frequency.  Following the Updated Desired Base Point is a critical feature of the LFC for Nodal Operations and QSEs are expected to ramp Resources accordingly. 
